more resilient, although almost always because of the presence of fossil fuel
backstop options, which in turn have implications for greenhouse gas emis-
sions. The scale of change across the three power pools is also instructive—
countries and the power pool as a whole in SAPP are more vulnerable to climate
change extremes than are their counterparts in EAPP and WAPP. These “no-
adaptation” results reflect the autonomous energy market response to changes
in generation productivity associated with climate change; adaptation options
are explored in chapter 6.

Figure 5.11 illustrates the cost of electric power and fuel mix results graphi-
cally at the power pool level for SAPP, for wet and dry scenarios. Consistent
with expectations, estimated costs are higher in the dry than wet scenario, and
the total share of hydropower generation (the blue bars in the figure) is higher
in the wet scenario, displacing fossil sources.

The effects on fuel mix are more pronounced at the country level than at the
power pool level. At the power pool level, the ability to optimize dispatch
across a wide portfolio of generation facilities tends to dampen the effect of
climate change, but at the country level this portfolio effect is diminished.

Table 5.2 Present Value of Consumer Expenditure on Electricity, 2015 to 2050
(US$, billions)

Power pool and
country No climate change Driest scenario Wettest scenario

SAPP

South Africa 1,214.47 1,769.49 (+46%) 1232.86 (+1.5%)

Malawi  6.27 19.54 (+212%) 5.72 (−9%)

Total 1,449.03 2,133.86 (+47%) 1448.37 (< 1%)

WAPP

Mali 18.41 22.16 (+20%) 17.72 (−4%)

Nigeria 683.73 691.49 (+1%) 677.40 (−1%)

Total 1,120.19 1,155.45 (+3%) 1089.24 (−3%)

EAPP

Tanzania 66.46 81.78 (+23%) 63.16 (−5%)

Egypt, Arab Rep. 1,716.04 1,732.03 (+1%) 1711.62 (< 1%)

Total 2,344.44 2,417.32 (+3%) 2302.03 (−2%)

Figure 5.10 Relative Vulnerability of Consumer Expenditures on Electricity to Climate
Extremes, 2015 to 2050
(percent of no-climate-change expenditure)

b. Southern Africa Power Pool

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Mala
wi

Moz
am

biq
ue

Za
mbia

Nam
ibi

a
To

tal

So
uth

 Afric
a

Zim
ba

bw
e

Ang
ola

Con
go

,

Dem
. R

ep
.

Sw
az

ila
nd

Le
so

tho

Bots
wan

a

Di
ffe

re
nc

e
fro

m
 re

fe
re

nc
e

ca
se

 (%
)

c. West African Power Pool

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

Sie
rra

 Le
on

e

Guin
ea Mali

Burk
ina

 Fa
so

Ben
in

Côte
 d’

lvo
ir

To
go

To
tal

Lib
eri

a

Guin
ea

-Biss
au

Nige
ria

Gha
na

Nige
r

Se
ne

ga
l

Gam
bia

No adaptation/wettest scenario No adaptation/driest scenario